# **ARTICLE I: GENERAL PROVISIONS**

### **Section 1: Title**

- A. The name of the representative government of the Las Positas College Student Body shall be known as the Las Positas College Student Government (LPCSG) Senate and Executive Board, hereafter referred to as the LPCSG Senate and Executive Board.
- B. The elected and appointed members of this body shall be referred to as LPCSG Senators and Officers, respectively.

## **Section 2: Purpose**

The LPCSG Senate and Executive Board shall:

- A. Promote, coordinate, and evaluate the activities for the LPCSG in keeping with the responsibility established for it.
- B. Provide student representation to the various academic areas, committees, and administrative departments.
- C. Promote educational, cultural, recreational, and social events for the students and the college community.
- D. Encourage student participation in all aspects of the college community and the campus life.
- E. Establish and maintain an open channel of communication among students, the faculty, and the management staff of Las Positas College.
- F. Advocate for students at the local, state, and federal level.
- G. Abide by the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District (CLPCCD) Standards of Student Conduct, California Education Codes, and CLPCCD Board Policies and Administrative Procedures.

# **Section 3: Authority**

These Bylaws shall be the governing document for the conduct of all procedures within the LPCSG Senate and Executive Board. Should these Bylaws contradict or oppose the LPCSG Constitution or any College/District Policies, then these documents shall supersede the Bylaws. Should any supplemental code or policy be established by LPCSG that is in contradiction with these Bylaws, or the aforementioned documents and policies, then those codes and policies shall be superseded by the Bylaws or aforementioned documents and policies.

### **Section 4: Parliamentary Authority**

The meeting procedures of the LPCSG Senate and its committees shall be governed by *Robert's Rules of Order, current edition*.